



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

----- X
SERGEY ALEJNIKOV, :
 :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below/Appellant, : No. 366, 2016
 :
 :
 v. :
 :
 : Court of Chancery
 THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, : C.A. No. 10636-VCL
 INC., a Delaware corporation, :
 :
 :
 Defendant Below/Appellee. :
----- X

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PROCTOR HEYMAN ENERIO LLP
Samuel T. Hirzel, II (# 4415)
Melissa N. Donimirski (# 4701)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 472-7300
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below/Appellant
Sergey Aleynikov*

OF COUNSEL:
MARINO, TORTORELLA & BOYLE, P.C.
Kevin H. Marino
John D. Tortorella
John A. Boyle
Erez J. Davy
437 Southern Boulevard
Chatham, NJ 07928
(973) 824-9300

Dated: September 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT18

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE THIRD
CIRCUIT’S *CONTRA PROFERENTEM* RULING PREVENTED IT
FROM INTERPRETING THE BYLAWS ACCORDING TO THE
VOLUMINOUS EVIDENCE IT COMPILED THAT A
REASONABLE PERSON IN THE PARTIES’ POSITION WOULD
UNDERSTAND “OFFICER” TO INCLUDE ALL VICE
PRESIDENTS.....18

 A. Question presented.18

 B. Scope of review.18

 C. Merits of argument.18

II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DECLARING THAT THE
TRUNCATED EVIDENCE IT CONSIDERED WAS IN
EQUIPOISE.....26

 A. Question presented26

 B. Scope of review26

 C. Merits of argument26

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE
THIRD CIRCUIT’S *CONTRA PROFERENTEM* PREDICTION HAD
PRECLUSIVE EFFECT.....28

 A. Question presented.28

 B. Scope of review.28

 C. Merits of argument.28

1.	The Third Circuit’s <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Ruling Was Not “Final.”	28
2.	The Third Circuit’s <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Ruling Demanded Correction To Prevent Its Inequitable Administration.....	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010).....	19, 23, 24, 27
<i>Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aleynikov v. The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6603397 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2012)	6
<i>Aleynikov v. The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 225804 (D.N.J. Jan. 16, 2015)	9
<i>Aleynikov v. The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1166 (D.N.J. Jan. 6, 2016)	9
<i>Antilles S.S. Co. v. Members of Am. Hull Ins. Syndicate</i> , 733 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008).....	19
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	20
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013).....	19, 27
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000).....	28
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	20
<i>Canadian Nat'l Ry. Co. v. Montreal, Me. & Atl. Ry.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Me. 2011).....	31
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Union Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Century Motor Freight</i> , 125 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1997).....	31, 34
<i>Delano v. Kitch</i> , 663 F.2d 990 (10th Cir. 1981).....	30

<i>Diamond Fuel Oil v. O’Neal</i> , 734 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1999).....	23
<i>Diplomat Elec. Inc. v. Westinghouse Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 430 F.3d 38 (5th Cir. 1970).....	31
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	4, 29, 30, 32
<i>First Union Nat. Bank v. Penn Salem Marina, Inc.</i> , 921 A.2d 417 (N.J. 2007).....	28
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. AG of the United States</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Gertrude L.Q. v. Stephen P.Q.</i> , 466 A.2d 1213 (Del. 1983).....	21
<i>Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc. v JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	20
<i>Hills Dev. Co. v. Bernards</i> , 510 A.2d 621 (N.J. 1986).....	29
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944)	30
<i>In re Access Beyond Techs, Inc.</i> , 237 B.R. 32 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....	32
<i>In re Brown</i> , 951 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Kansas Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Russell</i> , 140 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	27
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984)	33
<i>Olivieri v. Y.M.F. Carpet, Inc.</i> , 897 A.2d 1003 (N.J. 2006).....	33
<i>Paley v. Estate of Ogus</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 1998)	32

<i>People v. Aleynikov</i> , 15 N.Y.S.3d 587 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).....	6
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	19
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 841 F.2d 993 (9th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	28
<i>Stoms v. Federated Serv. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2015).....	21, 33
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	19, 27
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 506 F.2d 1200 (2d Cir. 1974).....	30
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 118 F. Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1953).....	13
<i>Valenzuela v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3670176 (D. Ariz. July 11, 2016)	31
<i>Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941)	30
<i>Viridin v. State</i> , 780 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2001).....	18, 26
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 811 P.2d 1025 (Cal. 1991).....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145(k).....	9
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 158	12

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-1(f).....14
17 C.F.R. § 240.3b-2.....13
17 C.F.R. § 240.3b-7.....14

Journals & Treatises

Carina M. Meleca, *An “Officer” and a G[old]man: The Third Circuit Finds Ambiguous Corporate Titles Jeopardize Right to Advancement Under Delaware Law in Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.*, 60 Vill. L. Rev. 781 (2015).....30
Wright & Miller, 18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478 (2d ed.).....30

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13.....29
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28.....33
Securities & Exchange Commission, *Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Stockholders*, 53 Fed. Reg. 49,997 (proposed Dec. 13, 1988)13
